

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION)
1750 H Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20006)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP,)
President of the United States,)
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20035,)

No. 1:18-cv-01348-KBJ,
consolidated with,
No. 1:18-cv-01261-KBJ

and)

JEFF T.H. PON,)
Director of the Office of Personnel Management)
1900 E Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20415)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF NTEU’S CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GREGORY O’DUDEN
General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 254862

ALLISON C. GILES
Assistant Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 439705

LARRY J. ADKINS
Deputy General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 425653

JESSICA HORNE
Assistant Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 1029732

JULIE M. WILSON
Deputy General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 482946

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION
1750 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 572-5500
Fax: (202) 572-5645

PARAS N. SHAH
Assistant Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 983881

Email: greg.oduden@nteu.org
Email: larry.adkins@nteu.org
Email: julie.wilson@nteu.org
Email: paras.shah@nteu.org
Email: allie.giles@nteu.org
Email: jessica.horne@nteu.org

July 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

Introduction.....1

Argument.....2

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over NTEU’s Challenge to the Validity of the May 2018 Executive Orders.....2

A. This Court Has Previously Held That It Has Jurisdiction Over Challenges to Federal Employment Policies or Regulations.....3

B. The FLRA Lacks Jurisdiction Over Challenges to Executive Orders.....5

C. The Government Cites No Authority For Its Argument that the FLRA Can Decide the Legality of an Executive Order.....6

D. FLRA Has No Expertise in Interpreting Executive Orders.....7

E. In Appeals From the FLRA, Appellate Courts Cannot Consider Any Matter Not Decided Below.8

II. NTEU’s Challenge to The May 2018 Executive Orders Is Ripe.....8

A. The Purely Legal Issues Presented Are Fit for Judicial Resolution.....9

B. This Dispute is Ripe, Even if OPM Later Issues Regulations.....9

C. This Matter Is Ripe Even if NTEU and Agencies Continue to Negotiate Over Some Employment-Related Matters.11

D. This Matter Is Ripe Because NTEU and Its Members Are Suffering Hardship from the Implementation of these Executive Orders.....13

III. The Challenged EO Provisions Conflict with Congress’s Collective Bargaining and Personnel Scheme.....14

A. Under NTEU v. Chertoff, the Executive Branch Cannot Eviscerate Congress’s Collective Bargaining Scheme.14

| | |
|---|-----------|
| B. Section 7117(a)(1) Does Not Give the President Authority to Alter Congress’s Collective Bargaining Scheme. | 15 |
| C. The Challenged EO Provisions Are in Conflict with the Act..... | 19 |
| 1. Section 6 of Collective Bargaining EO | 19 |
| 2. Sections 3 and 4 of the Official Time EO..... | 20 |
| Section 3 | 20 |
| Section 4(a)(i)..... | 21 |
| Section 4(a)(ii)..... | 22 |
| Section 4(a)(iii) | 22 |
| Section 4(a)(v)..... | 22 |
| 3. Removal Procedures EO | 23 |
| Section 4(a) | 23 |
| Section 3 | 24 |
| Section 4(c)..... | 25 |
| Sections 2(b) and (2(c) | 25 |
| 4. Cumulative Effect of the Three Executive Orders..... | 27 |
| IV. This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Relief Sought Against the Defendants..... | 27 |
| Conclusion | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

Cases:

13th Regional Corp. v. Dep’t of the Interior, 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)31

AFGE and HUD, 43 F.L.R.A. 1405 (1992).....6

AFGE v. Nicholson, 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....4, 6

AFGE v. Nicholson, 404 F. Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2005)6

AFGE v. Loy, 367 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 4-6

AFGE v. Pierce, 697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....4

AFGE Local 32 and OPM, 51 F.L.R.A. 491 (1995).....6

**AFGE, AFL-CIO, Nat’l Council of Grain Inspection Locals v. FLRA,
794 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir 1986)5, 8**

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....10, 21, 24

Beatty v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 860 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988)30

Bernal v. Fainter, 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....16

**Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. FLRA,
464 U.S. 89 (1983).....7**

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump, 302 F. Supp. 3d 127
(D.D.C. 2018)32**

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....33

Department of Treasury, IRS v. FLRA, 996 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 15-18

Douglas v. VA, 5 M.S.P.R. 280 (1981)..... 25-27

Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA, 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9, 13

El Dia v. Colon, 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992).....11

Elgin v. Department of the Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 7

Fidelity Television, Inc. v. FCC, 502 F.2d 443 (D.C. Cir. 1974)21

**Fort Bragg Ass’n of Educators, NEA and Dep’t of the Army, Fort Bragg Schools,
31 F.L.R.A. 70 (1988)6, 8**

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 28-32

General Elec. Co. v. EPA, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Circ. 2002)..... 10-11, 24

Lee v. EPA, 115 M.S.P.R. 533 (2010)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....26

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 29-30

**National Association of Government Employees v. FLRA, 179 F.3d 946
(D.C. Cir. 1999)8, 20**

**Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 417 F.3d 1272
(D.C. Cir. 2005)10**

**Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs, 440 F.3d 459
(D.C. Cir. 2006)9, 26**

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)32

NFFE, Local 1655 and DOD, 49 F.L.R.A. 874 (1994).....6

Nixon v. Sirica, 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)28

NTEU v. Chertoff, 385 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 4-5,7

***NTEU v. Chertoff, 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 1-2, 5, 12, 14, 17, 20, 23-24, 27**

**NTEU v. Devine, 577 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1983),
aff’d, 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984)3, 5**

NTEU v. Devine, 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 3-5, 7

NTEU v. Horner, 869 F.2d 571 (Fed. Cir. 1989)4

NTEU v. Horner, 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....4

NTEU v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)27-28. 32-33

NTEU v. Reagan, 663 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....33

**NTEU v. Von Raab, 649 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. La. 1986),
aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds, 488 U.S. 886 (1988).....4**

NTEU and Dep’t of Treasury, IRS, 60 F.L.R.A. 782 (2005) 5

OPM v. FLRA, 864 F.2d. 165 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 17-19

Spirit of Sage Council v. Kempthorne, 511 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2007) 12-13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)26

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 29-34

U.S. Dep’t of Air Force v. FLRA, 952 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1991)5, 8

**U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fed Bureau of Prisons and AFGE, Council 33
68 F.L.R.A. 932 (2015)..... 5-6**

U.S. Postal Service v. Gregory, 534 U.S. 1 (2001)27

XP Vehicles, Inc. v. DOE, 118 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 1204.....27

5 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(6)25

5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)..... 11, 19-20

5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3).....18

5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(1) 2, 14-19, 23, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)8

5 U.S.C. § 7131.....20, 23

5 U.S.C. § 7131(d).....18, 22

5 U.S.C. § 7513.....7, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7701.....27

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 432.10425

Miscellaneous:

Executive Order No. 13836, Developing Efficient, Effective, and Cost-Reducing Approaches to Federal Sector Collective Bargaining.....passim

Executive Order No. 13837, Ensuring Transparency, Accountability, and Efficiency in Taxpayer-Funded Union Time Use.....passim

Executive Order No. 13839, Promoting Accountability and Streamlining Removal Procedures Consistent With Merit System Principles.....passim

OPM, Guidance for Implementation of Executive Order 13836 (July 5, 2018), <https://chcoc.gov/content/guidance-implementation-executive-order-13836-developing-efficient-effective-and-cost>.....10, 12

OPM, Guidance for Implementation of Executive Order 13837 (July 5, 2018), <https://chcoc.gov/content/guidance-implementation-executive-order-13837—ensuring-transparency-accountability-and>10

OPM, Guidance for Implementation of Executive Order 13839 (July 5, 2018), <https://chcoc.gov/content/guidance-implementation-executive-order-13839-promoting-accountability-and-streamlining>10, 26

S. Rep. No. 95-969 at 28, reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2750.....27
